504156321 12/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4202995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HANNAH ABELS	08/18/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOUR STRONG CORPORATION	
Street Address:	279 SERENITY HILL CIRCLE	
City:	CHAPEL HILL	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27516	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14943414

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)812-1249

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-238-2300

Email: lwoodrum@wt-ip.com

Correspondent Name: WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY

Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2065-036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA C. WOODRUM
SIGNATURE:	/laura c. woodrum/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=2065-036_Hannah_Abels_Assignment_for_recordation#page1.tif source=2065-036_Hannah_Abels_Assignment_for_recordation#page2.tif source=2065-036_Hannah_Abels_Assignment_for_recordation#page3.tif

PATENT 504156321 REEL: 040784 FRAME: 0571

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RIGHTS (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into by and between the following Assignor and Assignee:

The "Assignor":

• Hannah Abels, a resident of the United States of America, having an address at 279 Serenity Hill Circle, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516;

The "Assignee":

• Four Strong Corporation, a corporation having a principal place of business at 279 Serenity Hill Circle, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516.

WHEREAS, the Assignor, jointly or individually, have invented or reduced to practice certain new and useful improvements entitled MANUALLY ACTUATABLE HANGER FOR SUSPENDING ARTICLES FROM A TUBULAR CARRIER STRUCTURE, as more particularly described in a U.S. patent application filed or to be filed under the same title, including all versions and/or modifications thereto (collectively, the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, to comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this Assignment, Assignor authorize representatives of Withrow & Terranova, PLLC, having a principal place of business in Durham, North Carolina, USA to enter the following information identifying such U.S. patent application when known: U.S. Patent Application No. 14/943,414 filed on November 17, 2015;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title and interests in, to and under the Inventions, and in, to and under any and all patent applications that have or may be filed and all patents that have been or may be obtained for the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor have agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents do hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under (collectively, "Invention Rights"):

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;

PATENT REEL: 040784 FRAME: 0572

- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing, and any patents resulting therefrom;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority, and any patents resulting therefrom; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any
 of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and
 any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right
 thereof.

FURTHERMORE, Assignor hereby acknowledge that any and all Invention Rights related to any Inventions may already have been (or under separate agreement are) under obligations of assignment to Assignee and in fact may already have been assigned to Assignee, and that this Assignment is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of Assignee's rights, title and interests in and to the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenant and agree, and bind any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, litigation, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to the Inventions at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from any of the Assignor.

Assignor hereby consent and agree that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenant and agree that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from any Assignor.

Assignor each hereby represent and warrant that he is an original inventor or original joint inventor of the Inventions; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the patent application identified above. Assignor hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

PATENT REEL: 040784 FRAME: 0573 Finally, Assignor hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 18th day of August, 2016, by the Assignor:

IANNAH ABELS

PATENT REEL: 040784 FRAME: 0574

RECORDED: 12/28/2016